

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

MALLINCKRODT PLC, *et al.*,

Reorganized Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 20-12522 (JTD)

(Jointly Administered)

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II,

Plaintiff,

v.

ARGOS CAPITAL APPRECIATION MASTER
FUND LP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Adversary Proceeding

No. 22-50435 (JTD)

**[REDACTED] DEFENDANT VIRTU AMERICAS LLC'S OPENING
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO THE
PROTOCOL ORDER RELATING TO CONDUITS, NON-TRANSFEREES,
"STOCKBROKERS," "FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS," "FINANCIAL
PARTICIPANTS," AND DISSOLVED ENTITIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

A. The Parties 4

1. VAL and Its Predecessors 4

2. Debtor Mallinckrodt..... 5

3. The Trust..... 5

B. The Share Repurchase Program..... 6

C. The Parties Enter the Protocol and VAL Seeks Dismissal 7

1. The Protocol..... 7

2. VAL Seeks Dismissal Under the Protocol, Which the Trust
Unreasonably Denies 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Virtu Entities Are Qualifying Participants 13

A. The Virtu Entities Are “Financial Participants” 13

1. VAL is a Financial Participant..... 15

2. KCGA is Simply VAL’s Old Name and Because VAL is a Financial
Participant, KCGA is Too..... 17

3. VFBD Also Qualifies as a Financial Participant 18

B. The Virtu Entities Qualify As Stockbrokers..... 20

II. The Mallinckrodt Share Repurchases Are Qualifying Transactions 22

A. The Share Repurchases Are Settlement Payments and Transfers Made in
Connection With a Securities Contract..... 22

B. The Trust’s Irish Law Argument Fails as a Matter of Law 23

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 388 B.R. 69 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Argenbright v. Phoenix Fin. Co. of Iowa</i> , 187 A. 124 (Del. Ch. 1936).....	18
<i>Bel-Ray Co. v. Chemrite Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014).....	23, 28
<i>Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Spencer Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989).....	3, 26
<i>Carlisle Ventures, Inc. v. Banco Espanol de Credito, S.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>In re DSI Renal Holdings, LLC</i> , 617 B.R. 496 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020).....	14
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 323 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24, 26, 28
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 341 B.R. 451 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22, 28
<i>In re F-Squared Inv. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4261168 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 6, 2019).....	24
<i>Ferrostaal, Inc. v. M/V Sea Phx.</i> , 447 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 469 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	23
<i>Luria v. Hicks</i> , 2017 WL 4736682 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2017).....	14

Delaware Dep’t of Transp. v. Mactec Eng’g & Consulting, Inc.,
 2011 WL 6400285 (Del. Super. Dec. 14, 2011)18

In re Nine W. LBO Sec. Litig.,
 482 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....16

In re Nine W. LBO Sec. Litig.,
 87 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)28

Nineveh Invs. Ltd. v. United States,
 2017 WL 6017681 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2017).....26

Ozan Lumber Co. v. Davis Sewing Mach. Co.,
 284 F. 161 (D. Del. 1922), *aff’d*, 292 F. 135 (3d Cir. 1923)18

Peterson v. Enhanced Investing Corp. (Cayman) Ltd. (In re Lancelot Invs. Fund, L.P.),
 467 B.R. 643 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012)28

In re Plassein Int’l Corp.,
 590 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009).....22

In re Quorum Health Corp.,
 2023 WL 2552399 (Bank. D. Del. Mar. 16, 2023)..... *passim*

In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.,
 181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999).....3, 22, 27

In re Samson Resources Corp.,
 2022 WL 3135288 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 4, 2022)14

Southpaw Credit Opportunity Master Fund, L.P. v. Roma Rest. Holdings, Inc.,
 2018 WL 658734 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018)27

STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner,
 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)27

In re Stewart Finance Co.,
 367 B.R. 909 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2007).....21

In re Trib. Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.,
 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....12, 27

In re TriGem Am. Corp.,
 431 B.R. 855 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010).....24, 26, 28

In re U.S. Mortgage Corp.,
492 B.R. 784 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2013)20

Virtu KCG Holdings LLC v. Li,
2018 WL 734667 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2018)4

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....27

Statutes and Regulations

11 U.S.C. § 101..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 544.....6, 24

11 U.S.C. § 546..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 550.....6, 24

11 U.S.C. § 561.....13, 17

11 U.S.C. § 741.....13, 20, 22, 23

15 U.S.C. § 78q.....19

28 U.S.C. § 3304.....6, 24

17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-5.....18

Other Authorities

18A Am. Jur. 2d *Corporations* § 234 (2022).....18

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 901725

Fed. R Civ. P. 44.125, 26

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....15

H.R. REP. 109-31(I), 130, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 8812, 14

Edward P. Welch et al., *Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law* § 259.01
(7th ed. 2022-1 Supp.)18
